

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

KEVIN CLINESMITH,

Defendant.

No. 20 Cr. 165 (JEB)

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION

**KEVIN CLINESMITH'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF A SENTENCE OF PROBATION**

December 3, 2020

Justin V. Shur
Emily K. Damrau
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 556-2000
Facsimile: (202) 556-2001

Megan Cunniff Church
Jordan Rice
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 5350
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 450-6700
Facsimile: (312) 450-6701

Attorneys for Kevin Clinesmith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Kevin’s Background	3
A. Early Life and Education	3
B. Public Service Career.....	5
C. Kevin’s Family.....	7
II. The Offense Conduct	8
A. The First FISA Application and the Initial Inquiry Regarding Individual #1’s History with the OGA	10
B. The Final Application and Kevin’s Inquiry as to Individual #1’s History with the OGA	12
III. The Plea Agreement and Pre-Sentence Report.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Legal Standard	18
II. A Sentence of Probation Is Warranted.....	18
A. Kevin’s History and Characteristics Warrant a Sentence of Probation	18
1. Kevin Has Displayed Admirable Resolve Throughout His Life	19
2. Kevin Was a Dedicated Public Servant	19
3. Kevin Is Devoted to Others.....	21
B. The Nature and Circumstances of the Offense Warrant Probation.....	22
1. Kevin Was Under Tremendous Pressure	22
2. Kevin Believed the Words He Added to the Email Were Accurate	24

3.	Kevin Did Not Intend To Mislead Anyone About Individual #1’s Relationship with the OGA.....	26
4.	Kevin Did Not Act for Personal Benefit.....	28
C.	A Sentence of Probation Reflects the Seriousness of the Offense.....	30
D.	A Sentence of Probation Is Warranted Given the Significant Punishment Already Inflicted on Kevin	34
E.	A Sentence of Probation Affords Adequate Deterrence, Promotes Respect for the Law, and Protects the Public from Further Crimes	37
F.	Risks Posed by the COVID-19 Pandemic Also Weigh in Favor of a Non-Custodial Sentence.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2020)	38
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	18, 31
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	18
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 350 (2009)	18
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	18
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	19
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , No. 1:12-cr-00197-BAH (D.D.C. 2012)	31
<i>United States v. Gardellini</i> , 545 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	36
<i>United States v. Giraldo-Serna</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 377 (D.D.C. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , 791 F.3d 86 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	30
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	31
<i>United States v. Lieb</i> , No. 1:10-cr-00144-RBW (D.D.C. 2010)	31
<i>United States v Lookman</i> , No. 1:19-cr-01439-WJ (D.N.M. 2020)	32
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , No. 17-cr-195 (TSC), 2020 WL 4199553 (D.D.C. July 10, 2020)	38

United States v. Siemaszko,
 No. 3:06-cr-00712-DAK-3 (N.D. Ohio 2009)32

United States v. Silva,
 No. 1:16-cr-00069-TFH (D.D.C. 2017).....31

United States v. Stadd,
 No. 1:09-cr-00065-RMC (D.D.C. 2009)31

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 100137

18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(3)16

18 U.S.C. § 355132

18 U.S.C. § 355319

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....17, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)18

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A).....18, 37

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B).....18, 37

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C).....18, 37, 38

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(3)18

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6).....18, 31

18 U.S.C. § 3563(a)(2)32

18 U.S.C. § 3563(b)(12).....32

18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(2)17

18 U.S.C. § 3663A17

18 U.S.C. § 3771(e)(2)17

5 C.F.R. § 731.202(b).....34

CARES Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 12003(b)(2), 134 Stat. 281, 515-16 (2020).....39

Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 239, 98 Stat. 1988, 2039 (1984)32

U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2(a).....34
 U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2(c)(3)34
 U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2(d).....35
 U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2(e).....35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Review of Various Actions by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and Department of Justice in Advance of the 2016 Election (June 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/file/1071991/download>.....29

Att’y Gen. to Dir. Of Bureau of Prisons, *Prioritization of Home Confinement As Appropriate in Response to COVID-19 Pandemic* (Mar. 26, 2020), *available at* [https://www.justice.gov/ file/1262731/download](https://www.justice.gov/file/1262731/download).....39

Attorney General’s Guidelines Regarding the Use of FBI Confidential Human Sources (2006)14

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Federal Criminal Case Processing Statistics*, <https://www.bjs.gov/fjsrc/tsec.cfm>32

Bureau of Prisons, *COVID-19 Cases*, <https://www.bop.gov/coronavirus/> (last visited Dec. 1, 2020)39

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)*, https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#cases_casesper100klast7days (last visited Dec. 1, 2020)39

Dep’t of Justice, Off. of the Inspector Gen., *Audit of the Federal Bureau of Investigations Management of Its Confidential Human Source Validation Processes* (Nov. 2019), *available at* <https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2019/a20009.pdf>14

Dep’t of Justice, Off. of the Inspector Gen., *Review of Four FISA Applications and Other Aspects of the FBI’s Crossfire Hurricane Investigation* (Dec. 8, 2019), <https://www.justice.gov/storage/120919-examination.pdf>.....8

Don’t Believe the Left: This Anti-Trump FBI Lawyer’s Abuse Was Outrageous, N.Y. Post (Aug. 14, 2020) <https://nypost.com/2020/08/14/dont-believe-the-left-this-anti-trump-fbi-lawyers-abuse-was-outrageous>35

FBI Confidential Human Source Policy Guide §10.12 (Sept. 21, 2015).....25

Tim Haine, RealClearPolitics, *Nunes: Phase Two of Impeachment Circus Begins this Week* 6:20-6:23 (Dec. 1, 2019), https://www.realclearpolitics.com/video/2019/12/01/nunes_phase_two_of_impeachment_circus_begins_this_week.html35

Letter from Individual #1 to James Comey (Sept. 25, 2016), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yvhhdgow>10

Charles Lipson, RealClearPolitics, *Will the Dam Break After Clinemsmith’s Plea?* (Aug. 18, 2020) https://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2020/08/18/will_the_dam_break_after_clinesmiths_plea_143983.html35

Josh Rogin, *Trump’s Russia Adviser Speaks Out, Calls Accusations ‘Complete Garbage,’* Wash. Post (Sept. 26, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/y4y9lt5j>10

Jop de Vrieze, Science, *More People Are Getting COVID-19 Twice, Suggesting Immunity Wanes Quickly in Some* (Nov. 18, 2020), <https://www.sciencemag.org/news/2020/11/more-people-are-getting-covid-19-twice-suggesting-immunity-wanes-quickly-some>38

Univ. of Pittsburgh, *COVID-19 Reinfection and You* (Nov. 11, 2020), <https://www.pittwire.pitt.edu/news/covid-19-reinfection-and-you>38

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quick Facts: United States*, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045219>39

White House, *Remarks by President Trump* (Aug. 14, 2020), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-press-briefing-august-14-2020/>29, 35
